
GENERAL LAW:S.—CHAPTERS 142-143.: 

CHAPTER 142. 

[Published April 3, 1861.] 

AN ACT declaring certain portions of the Sheboygan and Fond 
du Lac Plank Road a Mlle Highway. 

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate 
and Assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1. The line of road of the Sheboygan and daed What portion so 

Fond du Lac plank road company, including their road 
ecl 

 

bed so far as the same lays within the towns of Forest, 
Empire and Taycheeda, to the village of Taycheeda

' 
 to 

where the same intersects the Green Bay road, in the 
county of Fond du Lac, having been abandoned by said 
company, is hereby declared and established as a public 
highway, and subject to the control and management 
of the supervisors of the above named towns respect-
ively in which said road is situated, like other high-
ways. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved March 29, 1861. 

CHAPTER 143. 

[Publialted April 2, 1861.] 

AN ACT to authorize the State Prison Commissioner to settle with 
the United States for the support of United States convicts, and 
to require him to report annually to the Governor respecting 
such convicts. 

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate 
and Assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1. It shall be the duty of the state prison coSeiniuniZing ac-
commissioner, once every six months, to make out and 
present for settlement to the proper auditing officer of 
the United States for this state, a certified account of 
the amount which shall then be due and unsettled for 
the support and maintenance of United States convicts 
in the state prison of this state. 

SECTION 2. Whenever the amount due for the main- When  asl 
where totaed 
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Report of con-
victs. 

tenance of United States convicts shall be audited and 
allowed, as provided in section one of this act, it shall 
be the duty of the commissioner to file with the secre-
tary of state a copy of such account stated, with the 
amount allowed thereon. The secretary of state shall 
thereupon draw his warrant on the state treasurer for 
the amount so allowed, payable to the commissioner 
out of the state treasury, when the same shall be 
received from the United States. 

SECTION 3. It shall be the duty of the commissioner 
when making his annual report to the governor, to in-
clude therein the number of United States convicts in 
the prison at the date of such report, the whole number 
therein during the preceding year, the number received 
and the number discharged during the same time, the 
amount received from the general government for their 
support and maintenance, and also the amount that 
may then be due and unaudited for like purpose. 

SEcrioN 4. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 29, 1861. 

CHAPTER 144. 

[1 ablished April 4, 1861.] 

AN ACT to amend an act entitled "An act to amend Chapter 344 
of the Private and Local Laws of 1856, entitled 'An act to incor-
porate the village of Delavan.' " 

(See Supplement to Local Laws.) 

CHAPTER 145. 

[Publiahed April 3, 1861.] 

AN ACT to amend Section 12 of Chapter 267 of the Private and 
Local Laws of 1858, entitled "An act to incorporte the city of 
Stevens Point." 

[See Supplement to Local Laws.] 


